NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

Notice is hereby given that a public hearing will be held before the Farmington City Council at Farmington City Hall, 160 South Main Street, Farmington, Utah 84025 on **Tuesday, September 5, 2023** at 7:00 p.m., or as soon thereafter as business permits, for the purpose of receiving public comment with regard to a proposal to adjust Farmington City's common boundaries with Kaysville City in the following described areas:

Exhibits A and B included with this notice show two options under consideration as to where the new shared municipal boundary may be located after the adjustment.

Additional information regarding the proposal can be obtained from Farmington City offices during regular business hours up to the date and time of the public hearing. The Farmington City Council has adopted a Resolution indicating the City Council's intent to adjust the boundary as provided above. The Farmington City Council will adjust the boundary unless, at or before the public hearing, written protests to adjustment are filed by the owners of private real property that is located within the area proposed for adjustment and covers at least twenty five percent (25%) of the total private land area within the area proposed for adjustment and is equal in value to at least fifteen percent (15%) of the value of all private real property within the area proposed for adjustment. All protests shall be filed with the Farmington City Recorder at the Farmington City offices with the time provided herein.

The complete public notice is posted on the Utah Public Notice Website; <u>www.utah.gov/pmn/</u>, the Farmington City Website; <u>farmington.utah.gov</u>, and at Farmington City Hall. To request a copy of the public notice or for additional inquiries please contact Lyle Gibson at Farmington City offices lgibson@farmington.utah.gov and 801-451-2383.

DeAnn Carlile, City Recorder

CERTIFICATE OF NOTIFICATION: I hereby certify that the above public hearing notice was posted at Farmington City Hall, Utah Public Notice Website and the city website on July 3, 2023. DeAnn Carlile, City Recorder